

No. 14-803

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

————— ◆ —————
RUTHELLE FRANK, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

SCOTT WALKER, *et al.*,

Respondents.

————— ◆ —————
On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Seventh Circuit

————— ◆ —————
**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

————— ◆ —————
BRAD D. SCHIMEL
Wisconsin Attorney General

CLAYTON P. KAWSKI*
MARIA S. LAZAR
Assistant Attorneys General

Wisconsin Department of Justice
Post Office Box 7857
Madison, WI 53707-7857
(608) 266-7477
kawskicp@doj.state.wi.us
**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTIONS PRESENTED i

LIST OF PARTIES..... ii

TABLE OF CONTENTSiii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES v

INTRODUCTION 1

REASONS TO DENY THE PETITION 4

 I. There is no circuit conflict and no
 reason to revisit *Crawford*..... 4

 II. There is no pressing need to take
 up the questions presented at this
 time, and this case is a poor vehicle
 for doing so because key facts
 changed after the district court’s
 judgment. 9

 A. The § 2 issue is still
 percolating in other circuits. 9

 B. Key facts changed after the
 district court’s judgment
 regarding the process to
 obtain ID..... 13

III.	The Seventh Circuit’s decision was correct, and Petitioners’ argument to the contrary forms no basis for certiorari.	17
IV.	The district court’s decision would not be affirmed.....	21
	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>ACLU of N.M. v. Santillanes</i> , 546 F.3d 1313 (10th Cir. 2008)	6
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council of Arizona, Inc.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 9 (2014)	2
<i>Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England</i> , 546 U.S. 320 (2006)	23
<i>City of Memphis v. Hargett</i> , 414 S.W.3d 88 (Tenn. 2013)	7
<i>Common Cause/Ga. v. Billups</i> , 554 F.3d 1340 (11th Cir. 2009)	7
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 472 F.3d 949 (7th Cir. 2007),	6
<i>Crawford v. Marion Cnty. Election Bd.</i> , 553 U.S. 181 (2008)	passim
<i>Democratic Party of Ga., Inc. v. Perdue</i> , 707 S.E.2d 67 (Ga. 2011)	7
<i>Gonzalez v. Arizona</i> , 677 F.3d 383 (9th Cir. 2012)	2, 6, 22
<i>League of Women Voters of N.C. v. North Carolina</i> , 769 F.3d 224 (4th Cir. 2014)	9, 12

<i>League of Women Voters of Wis. Educ. Network, Inc. v. Walker</i> , 851 N.W.2d 302 (Wis. 2014).....	7, 13, 14
<i>League of Women Voters of Ind. v. Rokita</i> , 929 N.E.2d 758 (Ind. 2010)	7
<i>Milwaukee Branch of the NAACP v. Walker</i> , 851 N.W.2d 262 (Wis. 2014).....	passim
<i>North Carolina v. League of Women Voters of N.C.</i> , 135 S. Ct. 6 (2014)	12
<i>Ohio State Conference of the N.A.A.C.P. v. Husted</i> , 768 F.3d 524 (6th Cir. 2014)	9, 10
<i>Perdue v. Lake</i> , 647 S.E.2d 6 (Ga. 2007).....	7
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	8
<i>In re Request for an Advisory Op. Regarding Constitutionality of 2005 PA 71</i> , 740 N.W.2d 444 (Mich. 2007).....	7
<i>Veasey v. Abbott</i> , 2014 WL 5090258 (S.D. Tex. Oct. 9, 2014).....	9, 10, 11
<i>Veasey v. Perry</i> , 135 S. Ct. 9 (2014)	8, 10, 11

STATUTES

52 U.S.C. § 10301passim

Wis. Stat. § 69.22 15

Wis. Stat. § 343.50(5) 15

Wis. Stat. § 343.50(5)(a)3..... 14, 15

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Wis. Admin. Code § Trans 102.15(3)(a)..... 14, 15

Wis. Admin. Code § Trans 102.15(3)(b)..... 14, 15, 16

Wis. Admin. Code § Trans 102.15(3)(c) 16

Wis. Admin. Code § Trans 102.15(5m)(b) 16

Emergency Rule 1421, Wis Admin. Reg. 708B 16

National Conference of State Legislatures,
Voter Identification Requirements 1
